
DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6

September 8, 2020 | 6:45 PM PDT

September 10, 2020 | 8:23 AM PDT

Ion Cotsapas

DNR Contracts Director



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6



RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF TI-IE PUEBLO CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

The Board of Directors of the_Pueblo Conservancy District (hereinafter referred to as "District"), at a lawfully 
called meeting held August 26, 2020, at Pueblo .. Colorado, adopted the following resolutions concerning Loan Contract 
Amendment No. 1 to a secured loan from the State of Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB), for the purpose of 
repairing the Arkansas River and Wildhorse Creek Levees which Contract Loan Amendment No. 1 increases the existing 
loan amount from $17,170,000 to $23,230,000 bearing interest at 2-45% over a 30 year term with a right to prepay in whole 
or in part without penalty. 

At said meeting, the Board charged that these resolutions are irrepealable during the term of the loan and, 
pursuant to the District's bylaws, authorized the President and Secretary, as follows, RESOLVED: 

1. to enter into and comply with the terms of a Loan Contract Amendment No. 1 with the Colorado Water Conservation
Board increasing an existing loan from $17,170,000.00 to a total loan of $23,230,000.00 to finance the project costs and
the CWCB loan origination fee, and

2. to levy and collect maintenance fund aSsessment revenues in an amount sufficient to pay the annual amounts due
under Loan Contract Amendment No. 1, and to pledge said revenues and the District's right to receive said revenues for
repayment of the loan, and

3. to place said pledged revenues in a special account separate and apart from other District revenues, and

4. to make the annual payments required by the Amendment to Promissory Note and to make annual deposits to a debt
service reserve fund, and

5. to pledge the maintenance fund assessment revenues backed by a rate covenant and annual financial reporting as
security for the loan, and

6. to execute all documents as required by the Loan Contract Amendment No. 1, including, but not limited to, a
Amendment to Promissory Note and Amendment to Security Agreement, and

7. to take such other actions and to execute such other documents as may be necessary to consummate and implement
the loan.

CERTIFICATION 
TI-IE UNDERSIGNED, TI-IE PRESIDENT AND THE SECRETARY HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TI-IE FOREGOING ARE TRUE 
AND CORRECT COPIES OF RESOLUTIONS DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF TI-IE DISTRICT'S BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS DULY CALLED AND HELD AS ABOVE RECITED, PURSUANT TO TI-IE DISTRICT'S BYLAWS, AND THAT 
SAID RESOLUTIONS I-IA VE NOT BEEN AMENDED OR RESCINDED. 
GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AND TI-IE SEAL OF TI-IE DISTRICT TI-IE,)

6rn DAY 0
: 

A
7

ST, 2020. 

(SEAL) JX�b/ cJw)//1
Corinne Koehler, President 

ATTE
£? � 

By ,::J:?J. ,�<:i:1. 
Ron Serna, Secretary 

DATE: August 26, 2020 DATE: AUGUST 26, 2020 

Page 1 of,

Appendix
       C 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 065FD416-F052-4BFD-A859-3D3EEEB974B6


		2020-09-10T08:23:51-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




